RESOLUTION NO. 01162024-1

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CITY'S EFFORTS TO BECOME A CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT BY THE INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION AND ARCHAEOLOGY

WHEREAS, the City of New Castle, Indiana has previously established a Historic Preservation Commission and enacted legislation to promote historic preservation within the City;

WHEREAS, the City may apply to become a "Certified Local Government" by the Indiana Department of Natural Resources Division of Historic Preservation; and,

WHEREAS, being classified as a "Certified Local Government" will provide the Historic Preservation Commission with access to additional training and assistance and provide an advantage to the City in obtaining grant funding as a subrecipient of federal grants issued pursuant to the National Historic Preservation Act; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council wishes to express its support for the City to become a "Certified Local Government."

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of New Castle, Indiana as follows:

- 1. The Common Council supports the City of New Castle becoming a "Certified Local Government" by the Indiana Department of Natural Resources Division of Historic Preservation.
- 2. The Mayor of New Castle is authorized to take all steps necessary and execute and deliver all documents required for the City of New Castle to become a "Certified Local Government."

REPEALER: All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: Any provision herein contained which is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or which by operation of law shall be inapplicable, shall be deemed omitted but the rest and remainder of this resolution, to the extent feasible, shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

	Greg York, Presiding Officer,
	Common Council, City of New Castle, Indiana
AYE	NAY
AIL	NAI

		
ATTEST:		
Ashley Huffman, Clerk-Treasurer		
APPROVED BY ME THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.
	Greg York, Mayor of the C	ity
	of New Castle, Indiana	•